

Regular Civil Suit No. 34/2013.
Limbabai & others V/s. Kusum & others.
CNR No : MHBI060002332013.

ORDER BELOW EXH - 76.

Through this application defendants are praying to exhibit the sale deeds and its translated copies filed with list Exh. 178. Having heard the rival submissions and having been infiltrated with the documents on record, it appears that the documents are of 1956 which are more than 30 years old. Hence, in view of Section 90 of Indian Evidence Act, it has presumption of execution, handwriting and signatures, therefore, these documents are exhibited with liberty to the plaintiff to argue on relevancy and evidentiary value of the documents during final argument of the suit. These documents being filed after the closing of side of both the sides even when plaintiff has finally argued the suit. Hence, the delay matters for which defendants need to pay costs. Hence, I reckon to pass following order;

:: ORDER ::

- 01.** Application is allowed with costs of ₹ 200/- payable to Legal-Aid.
- 02.** Documents filed with list Exh. 178 be exhibited for identification.

Place : Ambajogai.
Date : 04/09/2024.

(Z. Z. Khan)
Jt. Civil Judge (Junior Division),
Ambajogai (MHBI06-2196)

:: Certificate of Stenographer ::

"I affirm that the contents of this PDF file are word to word as per original Judgment."

Dictated On : 04/09/2024.

Transcribed On : 04/09/2024.

Checked & Signed On : 04/09/2024.

Date : 04/09/2024.

Place : Ambajogai.

Sd/-

(Akash Kabne)

Stenographer (Grade – 3)

Jt. C.J.J.D. & J.M.F.C., Ambajogai.